Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - - oOo- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 084

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. MAYOR REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA AND THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF THE PHILIPPINES (NLP) FOR THE TRANSFER WITHOUT COST OF LIBRARY MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter received from the Office of the Mayor requesting authority to sign in the MOA for the transfer of the library materials and equipments from the National Library to the Municipality of Mina pursuant to Section 444 (2) (i)(vi) of RA No. 7160;

WHEREAS, the RA No. 7743 mandates that the local government units shall undertake the maintenance of public libraries and reading centers while the NLP upon its mandate have its full discretion to monitor, assess, and recommends appropriate measures such as the "transfer without cost" in order to sustain the operation of the library regardless of the term of the Local Chief Executive;

WHEREAS, as stipulated under the terms and condition of the MOA, the Local Government Unit of Mina binds to cooperate with the NLP in the implementation, maintenance, and operation of the public library.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED BY The Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA AND THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF THE PHILIPPINES (NLP) FOR THE TRANSFER WITHOUT COST OF LIBRARY MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT.

ADOPTED this **22**nd **day of August 2019**, on motion of *Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor* duly seconded by *Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.*

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of	the foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO

Municipal Mayor

SBO-jma/Res.#2019-084/mayorsoffice-RPG